TOWNSHIP OF COVINGTON LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE 2023 – 06

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE DRIVEWAY PERMITS ORDINANCE (#2012-03) TO REQUIRE PERMIT(S) WHEN PROPERTY OWNERS ARE IMPROVING AN EXISTING DRIVEWAY

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors, of Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania wishes to amend Ordinance #2012-03; An Ordinance of the Township of Covington, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania, Providing for the Access to Township Roads and Other Roads of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors, of Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania hereby ordains and enacts the following additions to the Driveway Permits Ordinance (#2012-03) as follows:

- 1.) <u>ANY</u> alteration, construction, demolition, or improvement to a driveway requires a permit issued by the Township Roadmaster, or other Township Official, as determined by the Covington Township Board of Supervisors;
- 2.) The fees for driveway improvement permits will be Fifty Dollars and 00/100 (\$50.00) made payable to Covington Township;
- 3.) Any violation to this Ordinance will be enforceable pursuant to Article V Enforcement, included in the original Ordinance #2012-03.

This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after adoption.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this ______ day of ________, 2023 in lawful session duly assembled.

Melissa A. Kearney
Chairwoman

Vicki L. Williams
Vice-Chairwoman

Marshall Peirce, Supervisor

William J. Willson, Supervisor

Ordinance #2023-06 ~ Driveway Improvements

Wanda R. Andreoli, Supervisor